Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2 24B

2.24B

Name of Company Company number
Artisan [1 Ltd 03193672

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice Birmingham Dhscrict Registry 8623 of 2011

We

Mark Granville Firmin Howard Smuth
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP

I The Embankment 1 The Embankment
Neville Street Neville St

Leeds Leeds

LS1 4DW LS1 4DW

United Kingdom United Kingdom

Joint Admunistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from to
12 December 2011 11 June 2012
o
Signed ~ 3
Joint Admimistrators
Dated 4 July 2012
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact information in [laroon Ahmed
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies KPMG LLP
House to contact you if there 15 a quury on the form | The Embankment
The contact nfermation that you give will be visible to Neville Street
searchers of the public record Leeds
LS1 4DW Tet
DX Number DX 724440 Leeds DX Exchange

il

COM

When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at -

\\ \\ Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff Ck 14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardilf
7+

AACIALS i
05/07/2012 #173
PANIES HOUSE




Progress Report
KPMG LLP

Artisan H Limited in administration

Progress Report
for period from 12 December 2011 to 11
June 2012

KPMG LLP
27 June 2012

This report contamns 21 Pages




Artisan H Limited m adrinistration

Progress Report
KPMG LLP
27 June 2042

Contents

72

73

81

Executive Summary

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals /
Previous Relationships

Progress to date
Comments on the Appendices

Appendix 1
Statutory Information

Appendix 2

Officc holders’ receipts and payments account

Appendix 3

Analysis of office holders’ time costs for the period 12 December
2011 to 11 June 2012

Administrators’ charge out rates for the period 12 December 2011 to
11 June 2012

Joint Administrators’ disbursements

Appendix 4

Schedule of cxpenses for the period 12 December 2011 to 11 Junc
2012

Extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

10

13
13

14

15

15

16

17

18

19



Artisan H Limited in admmmstration
FProgress Report

KPMG LLP

27 June 2012

About this report

This progress report has been prepared by Mark Granville Firmin and Howard Smuith, the
Jomt Adminustrators of Artisan H Lirmted (“the Company™), solely to comply with their
statutory duty under the Insolvency Act and Rules 1986 to provide creditors with an
update on the progress of the administration of the Company, and for no other purpose It
is not suitable to be rehed upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any
other context

This progress report has not been prepared in contemplation of 1t being used, and 15 not
suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision 1n relaton to the debt of or any
financial interest in this Company

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for individual creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this report for any purpose or 1n any context other than
under the Insolvency Act and Rules 1986 (as amended) does so at their own nsk  To the
fullest extent permtted by law, the office holders do not assume any responsibility and
will not accept any liabihity 1n respect of this report to any such person

Mark Granville Firmin 1s authorised to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Institute
of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales Howard Smuth 1s authorised to act as an
Insolvency Practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The Joint Administrators act as agents for Artisan H Limited and contract without
personal hability The appointments of the Joint Adminstrators are personal to them and,
to the fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and
will not accept any liability to any person in respect of this Report or the conduct of the
admimistration

Picase note that unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this report and appendices are
stated net of VAT




Glossary

Joint Administrators

Administration Order

the Company

the Director

the Bank

the Council

the Development
HCA

SutexOrbis

IA 86

IR 86

Artisan H Linuted in admoustration

Progress Report
KPMG LLP
27 June 2012

Mark Granville Firmin and Howard Smith of KPMG LLP, |
The Embankment, Neville Street, Leeds LS1 4DW

The Admimstration Order granted by the High Court of fustice,
Chancery Division, Birmmngham District Registry, in respect of

Artisan H Lirmited on 12 December 201}
Order number 8623 of 2011

Artisan H Limtted
(Company registered number 03193672)

Carol Amscow

Bank of Ireland (UK) Plc
Sheffield City Council

Fox Hill Development, Sheffield
Homes and Communities Agency
SitexOrbis Limuted

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Court Admimstration




Arusan H Limuted m administration
KPMG LLP
27 June 2012

Executive Summary

This progress report covers the six month pertod from appointment to 11 June 2012

On 12 December 2011 the Bank took steps to appoint Mark Granville Firmun and
Howard Smuth as Joint Admimstrators

The notice of appomtment, Form 2 6B, was lodged at the Birmingham District
Registry on 12 December 2011 and the Joint Admuinistrators were duly appointed

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the Joint Adminsstrators may be exercised by either or both of them

The Admumstraters’ Statement of Proposals were deemed approved on 15 February
2012 and have not been modified (see Section 2 - Admunistrators’ Statement of
Proposals)

There was no prospect of saving the Company as a gomng concern  The
Admunstrators’ role has been to dispose of the remaming assets (see Section 3 -
Progress to date) Therefore, the purpose of the administration, 1n accordance with
Paragraph 3(1)(b) of The Insolvency Act 1986 15 achteving a better result for the
Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the Company were wound up

Based on the expected level of reahsations the Joint Administrators expect there to be
sufficient funds available to make a distnbution to the unsecured creditors

Full details of the Joint Admuinistrators Progress Report are attached together with all
the relevant statutory information included by way of Appendices (see Section 4 -
Comments on the Appendices and the Appendices)

\Y

Joint Admimstrator — Mark Granville Firmin




21

22

31

Artisan H Limited i administration
KPMG LLP
27 June 2012

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals / Previous
Relationships

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

The Admimstrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals was circulated on 1 February
2012

Pursuant to Paragraph 52(1)}(b) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
Admnistrators did not convene a creditors meeting as the Company has insufficient
property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors

As a meeting was not requisitioned by the creditors, the Admnistrators’ Statement of
Proposals, as circulated, was deemed approved on 15 February 2012 No modifications
were recelved

Prior KPMG involvement

As previously reported, the Bank engaged KPMG LLP in November 2011 to help
constder 1ts options 1n relation to 1ts secunty over the Company’s primary asset, the
Development

Please note that all fees relating to work completed by KPMG LLP prior to the
Admimstrators’ appoimntment was billed directly to the Bank and no payments from the
adminstration to KPMG LLP for thus work

Progress to date

Strategy

Upon their appointment, the Joint Admimistrators’ staff attended the Development to
secure the site and ensure 1t was compliant with wnsurance and health and safety
regulations

The Joint Admimistrators undertook an imitial review of the Company’s position and
conducted initial meetings with key stakehoelders to assist in implementing a strategy for
the asset Following thus, the Joint Administrators conducted a focussed marketing
campaign with relation to the Development

In an effort to achieve a sale, the Joint Administrators have entered into a six month
exclusivity agreement with an interested party This will allow the interested party to
carry out detailed due diligence on the Development, and continue discussions with key




3.2

33
331
3311

3312

3313

332

Artisan H Limued in admimistration
KPMG LLP
27 June 2012

stakeholders the Council and HCA, with a view to completing a sale following expiry of
the exclusivity agreement

Communication

The Joint Admmistrators notified all known creditors of their appointment in writing on
13 December 2011

The Administrators” Statement of Proposals was circulated to all known creditors of the
Company on 1 February 2012

Assets
The Development
Stakeholders

The Development 1s the main asset of the Company and 1s held under a long leasehold
from the Council Shortly after appomntment, the Joint Admuimstrators entered into
detaled discussions with key stakeholders, which included the Council, HCA and the
Bank

Health and Safety

The Joint Admunistrators arranged for the fencing of the entire perimeter of the
Development and instructed SitexOrbus to provide 24 hour on site security

A site inspection of the security and health and safety 1ssues on the site was conducted by
the Joint Admimstrators and their representatives A number of immediate steps were
taken to ensure the Development was secure and compliant with insurance and health and
safety requirements These included the covering of exposed manholes, towering of
unsafe soil mounds, removal of asbestos, securing of the building openings and general
tidying and storage of butlding matenals on site

The Bank continues to fund, via an agreed overdraft, the site security to ensure the
Development remains compliant with health and safety regulauons and to protect the
value of the asset while negotiations with a potential purchaser are ongoing

Marketing

As previously mentioned, the Joint Adminstrators conducted a focussed marketing
campaign 1n an effort to achieve a sale of the Development, immediately on appointment
Following mitial contact, detailed meetings were held with parties who had expressed an
nterest 1n the Development

Negotiations with one interested party are now at an advanced stage

Other properties

Land registry searches show that the Company hold long leaseholds over two propertics
located 1n Manchester




34
341
3411

3412

342

343

3.5

Artisan Ii Linuted i adnunisiration
KPMG LLP
27 June 2012

The Jomnt Administrators continue to investigate this positton and have nstructed
solicitors to liaise with the incumbent agents and solicitors who acted for the Company
prior to the administration

Having clanified ownership, the Joint Admimstrators will take appropriate steps to realise
the assets

Liabilities
Secured creditors
Bank of Ireland

The Bank holds a first ranking security over the Development and a debenture over the
Company At the date of appointment the Bank was owed circa £4 Sm

Homes and Communities Agency

The HCA holds a second ranking charge, together with restrictions over the title to the
Development and has a debt of £2 7m

Preferential creditors

The Joint Admimstrators are not aware of the Company having any employees at the date
of their appomtment As such, there are no known preferential creditors

Unsecured creditors

Based upon current information, the Joint Administrators do not expect that there will be
sufficient funds available to make a distnbution to the Company’s unsecured creditors,
etther from surpluses after payment of secured creditors, or through a prescribed part

Expenses for the period
Attached at Appendix 2 1s the Receipts and Payments Account

Office holders’ time costs for the period of this report are also attached at Appendix 3

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 A crediter’s guide to fees can be found at

hitp //fwww 3 org uk/media/documents/technical library/SIPS/SIP 9 EW Nov 2011 pdf

If you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact Haroon
Ahmed on 0113 231 3033

Since our appointment to 11 June 2012, we have mcurred time costs of £261,856
representing 906 hours at an average rate of £289 per hour This includes Tax, VAT,
Health and Safety and Pensions advice from KPMG LLP in-house specialists

The Administrators have mcurred disbursements of £1,613, which are outhned at
Appendix 3 To date no disbursements have been drawn




Artisan H Limnted in admumstration
KPMG LLP
27 June 2012

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff
have charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time
speni  The cost of staff employed in central admimstration functions 1s not charged
directly to this assignment but 1s reflected 1n the general level of charge out rates

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals included the following resolutions

e that in the event that no creditors’ committee 1s formed, the Joint Admimstrators will
be authorised to draw fees on account from the assets of the Company from time to
time during the period of the administration based on tune properly spent at KPMG
LLP charge out rates that reflect the complexity of the assignment In the event that
Mark Firmin and Howard Smith be appointed Joint Liquidators then they will be able
to draw fees on the same basis as the Joint Administrators as agreed by the Company’s
creditors  Also, the Joint Admimstrators will be authensed to draw disbursements
from time to time to include category 2 disbursements, and

e that the costs of KPMG LLP 1n respect of HSE, Pension, Tax, Receivables Realisation
Group and VAT advice provided to the Joint Admimistrators be based upon time costs
and shall be paid out of the assets of the Company

In accordance with Rule 2 106{5A) of the IR86, approval of these resolutions will be
sought from the Company’s secured creditors, as there will be no distribution to any class
of creditor other than secured

The Admunistrators have not drawn any remuneration during the period covered by this
report

Additional information about the expenses charged for the period s available from the
office holder upon request by any secured creditor, and any other creditor or creditors
owed 5% or more 1n value of the unsecured liabihties listed Full details of the process to
obtain more information under Rule 2 48A IR86 and to challenge the Admunistrators’
remuneration and expenses under Rule 2 109 [R86 are included in Appendix 4 should
creditors wash to do so




41

42

421

422

423

424

Aritsan H Limuted in admumstranon
KPMGLLP
27 June 2012

Comments on the Appendices

Statutory information

The requisite statutory information 1s included at Appendix 1

Receipts & payments account for the period
Receipts

There have been no receipts in the penod

Payments
Site clearance costs
Site clearance costs to 11 June 2012 total £4,392 This includes the following

¢ Costs of £700 have been paid to engage a local contractor to assist with the general
tidy up of the Development to comply with health and safety regulation

¢ Costs of £3,242 have been paid to SitexOrbis with respect to site clearance
SitexOrbis have been engaged to deal with asbestos removal and other larger health
and safety 1ssues such as lowenng of so1l mounds and the covering up of exposed
man holes

¢ Costs of £150 have been paid to a structural engineer for the inspection of the
retaining wall at the Development, and costs of £300 have been paid for an inspection
of the scaffolding currently erected at the Development

Security costs

Security costs to 11 June 2012 total £66,150 These include
¢ Costs of £64,977 have been paid to date with respect to guarding and erecting Heras
fencing

¢ Costs of £1,173 have been paid to Wermick Hire for the hire of welfare facilities and a
storage cabin

Legal fees
Legal costs of £750 have been paid to Addleshaw Goddard [LLP

Other costs

Other costs include storage costs of £73, redirection of mail costs of £82, statutory
advertising costs of £333 and bank charges of £116




4.3

431

432

433

434

435

Artisan H Limittedd i adnumistration
KPMG LLP
27 June 2012

Analysis of office holders time costs

Since the Joint Administrators appointment, time costs of £261,856 have been mcurred,
representing 906 hours at an average rate of £289 per hour

A detailed analysis for activities with time costs 1n excess of £10,000, totalling £202,761,
is set out below for creditors’ information An overview of the total time costs for the
period of this report 1s attached at Appendix 3

Appointment and related formalities

Following the appointment of the Administrators, time costs of £10,312 (39 hours) have
been mecurred 1n relation to notifying all relevant parties of the appomtment, with the
exception of creditors, instructing soticitors and dealing with all other immediate matters
anising which were relevant to the set up of the administration

Statutory reporting

In February 2012 the Administrators circulated their Proposals to all known creditors of
the Company and time costs of £15,223 (58 hours) were mncurred n relation to the
preparation and circulation of this report

Reports to Debenture holders and liaising with the Bank

In January 2012 the Administrators produced a report to the Bank providing an update on
the progress of the admimistration A further update was provided by the Administrators
n Aprii 2012 In addition, the Joint Adminstrators staff have met with the Bank on
numerous occasions to provide the Bank with further details on the progress of the
admumistration

Time costs of £28,610 (82 hours) were incurred in relation to the preparation of the two
reports and haising with the Bank

Strategy

Shortly after appointment, the Adminstrators entered into detailed discussions with key
stakeholders, which included the Council, HCA and the Bank These discussions formed
part of the overall strategy of the administration

Time costs incurred in relation to strategy in the period total £10,101 (24 hours)

Investigation

The Admumstrators have finalised thewr report on the affairs of the Company and the
conduct of the Director and this has been submitted to the Department for Business,
Innovation and Skills The contents of this report are confidential and no further details
can be disclosed to creditors

Time costs of £12,757 (58 hours) have been incurred in relation to this matter




436

437

438

44

Artisan I Limuted i adnunnstration
KPMG LLP
27 June 2012

Health and safety

The Admimstrators internal health and safety team have worked to ensure the site 15
compliant with insurance and health and safety regulations This has included visiting the
site and liaising with contractors to complete necessary works

Time costs of £22,632 (94 hours) have been mcurred 1n relation to this matter

Leasehold property

The Adminstrators undertook an mitial review of the Company’s position and conducted
mitial meetings with key stakeholders to assist in tmplementing a strategy for the
Development These meetings continue, together with general management of the site

Time costs of £66,443 (236 hours) have been incurred 1n relation to this matter

Sale of business

The Admunistrators conducted a focussed marketing campaign with relation to the
Development, contacting specifically targeted parties identified as likely to be interested
in acquinng the Development Negotiations with an interested party are now at an
advanced stage with the Administrators entering into a six month Exclusivity Agreement

Tume costs incurred 1n relation to the sale of business in the penod total £36,683 (105
hours)

Expenses for the period

At Appendix 4 we discuss accrued and paid expenses, which total £141,937 Office
holders’ time costs for the period of this report are also attached at Appendix 3




5

51

Appendix 1

Artisan H Limued i administration
KPMG LLP
27 June 2012

Statutory Infoermation

Appointment

For pened
Company name
Nature of business

Court details

Date of appointment
Extension obtained

Office holder details

Registered number

Previous registered
office

Present registered office

Basis of remuneration

Apphcation of EC
Regulations

12 December 2011 to 11 June 2012
Artisan H Lumited
Property developer

The Admimstration Qrder was made on 12 December 2011 in
High Court of Justtce, Birmingham Distnict Registry number
8263 of 2011, application by the Bank of Ireland

12 December 2011
/a

Mark Granville Firmin was appointed on 12 December 201 1
and 1s authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants 1n England & Wales
Howard Smith was appointed on 12 December 2011 and 15
authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association

03193672

Express Networks 3
6 Oldham Roead
Manchester

M4 5SDE

KPMG LLP

1 The Embankment
Neville Street
Leeds

LS1 4DW

Time costs to be agreed

EC Regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations




6 Appendix 2

Artisan H Limuted 1 admimstration

6.1 Office holders’ receipts and payments account

Artisan H Ltd
(In Administration)

Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

KPMG LLP
27 June 2012

Statement From 12/12/2011 From 12/12/2011
of AfTmirs To 11/06/2012 To 11/06/2012
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
2,800,000 00 Lensehold property NIL N,
NIL NIL
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Site clearance costs 4,391 71 4,391 71
Secunty costs 66,150 22 66,150 22
(70,541 93) {70,541 93)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(4,935,000 00} Bank of Ireland NIL NIL
(1,627,404 00) Homes & communitics agency NIL NIU
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
2,000 000 00 Shares and investments NIL NIL
1,135,000 00 Cash at banh NIL. NIL
NIL NIL
COST OF REALISATIONS
Legal fees 750 0Q T50 00
Storage costs 7296 72 96
Re-threction of mail 8172 8172
Statutory advertising 33277 33277
Bank charges 116 41 116 41
(1,353 86) (1 353 86)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(6,704,079 00) Trade & expense NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2 00) Ordmnary shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(7,331,485 00) (71,895 79) (71,895 79)
REFRESENTED BY
Floaung ¢ch VAT rec'able 338 98
Floating Charge Account - O/D 123K (86,035 33)
Fixed charge VAT rec'able 13,800 56
(71,895 79)




e

7 Appendix 3

71 Analysis of office holders’ time costs for the period 12

2011 to 11 June 2012

Artisan H Limuted m admunsiration

KPMG LLP
27 June 2012

December

Purtaer / Munsgwr  Admmustrster Suppart Tetal hawrs Tina cast{}  Average bourly
Divaetny rata (£)
Administration & planning
Bankrupt/Dirsctor/Mambay
Houfratann of appoutizoesd 00 L 50 440 (] ] 590 1087 5¢ mn
Cashiaring
Geneal (Cashuermgy Lo a00 am 06 400 Mo 14950
Recooodksions (& TPS accouning renews) 400 400 080 000 040 175 17
[~
Books and recards 0% 50 Fix-3 000 Hos 226500 Mmmn
Pers md WP hoo 93t 15 00 > 048 50 Mg
Satutory wd cownliants
Apposiment and related formakises 650 800 HAS opo 3295 13t se 64 74
Checkhat & remewrs 000 440 L1 apo 131 342750 AT
Reperts 1o debertire holdess 40 1240 1573 (1. 171 th 474 T8 Mn
Statutory recepls and paymenis accounls aop o oo o L) o6
Struegy docurnenie 1230 390 00 000 2370 10 160 50 A%18
Tax
Tl rewews  CT and VAT 150 708 440 aoo 1290 435150 mn
Post appomimend corparahon tax (1] 280 400 060 1320 5 D6l 00 166 M4
Post appomiroenl VAT 130 590 1y, ] a0 1440 L0045 437
20 270 60 [ W5 50 6250775 30417
Cradilars Croditors sed ciabme
General correspordence oo 920 1645 o0 7585 467775 5278
Lagsl cliormy o3 o7 000 L3 Q0 297 50 420
Pre-spposntnest VAT /PAYE S CT (-1 g (X 1] 10 160 77 sh 3344
Becured creddony ade 4340 400 a0 4540 1313500 387 AL
Sannory seports 44 1920 4320 030 5830 1571275 26111
440 B 6} 13 [E] 135 63 4061050 il
Explovess Camrespondanct aoo Ti0 140 L3 956 194900 RIER)
Peomons 1evews 000 040 500 900 (1] 148230 197 03
LX) 750 (1] [T 1550 ELTET 16977
Iavestigution Dtractary
Cemespendence with drrctare 1. ] 1na 115 o o 1555 49550 1875
D form drafing and suhmustun 190 610 4950 a0 5150 12156 50 angs
Duectors’ quesannasre / checkhsl 140 aon 0og 000 140 900 51357
Statemesd of affira LR oae 115 o 115 467 13 nn
Lernstigthont
CHTespondence re merigntons ao ago 50 400 050 100 000
Mad redrection 00 age 0715 000 075 1 17360
Review of pre-appt 008 000 1m0 000 T2 1,260 08 17500
i 1790 63 E5 [T 8505 0 379 50 FRILH]
Realliaten of aseets Areet Roalisation
Casts and srwrstments oo (] (%53 ann $105 2189250 24176
Debtoex 906 0 855 900 B35 1 664 OO 1525
Frechold property a0 Q50 900 00 050 11150 i
Heskth & safety [ Mo 5945 a00 1%0 2631 7% M20%
Lensehold propety 1n M0 13200 am 590 66 441 50 181 66
Cpen tevm nfucante aa0 a1 150 (] 178 44375 e84
Other asiets 030 530 400 (M) 380 10400 o
Sude of turaras £50 7860 WIS 000 104 85 14,643 56 pZ1X 1
530 146 60 FIFIC) [T 46190 134 114 50 LI
Tata tn panad 90550 01385 15 239 18




Artrsan H Limued m admimstration
KPMG LLP
27 June 2012

1

7.2 Administrators’ charge out rates for the period 12 December 2011
to 11 June 2012

Grade From 1 October 2010
£/hr
Partner 535
Associate Partner 460
Dircctor 460
Senior Manager 425
Manager 345
Senior Administrator 240
Admunistrator 175
Support 110
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP KPMG LLP
Corporation Pensions CCS
Tax Team Team Team
From 1 July | From 1 July [ From 1 July
Grade 2010 2010 2010
£/hr £/hr £/hr
Partner 725 725 700
Associate Partner 635 635 640
Director 635 635 640
Semor Manager 525 525 550
Manager 420 420 450
Senior
Admimstrator 305 305 310
Administrator 230 230 225
Support 120 120 180
Work Expericnce 40 40 70




7.3

hcna

Joint Administrators’ disbursements

Where funds permt the officeholder will look to recover both category 1 and category 2
disbursements from the estate For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined

Artisan H Limuted wn administration
KPMG LLP
27 June 2012

Expense name

Printing costs
Mileage costs
Bordereau
Other transport
Train costs
Mecals

Land registry searches
Meeting room hire

Total

Expense
amount (£)

59
390
20
54
964
8
76
42

1,613

within SIP 9 as follows

Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 15 specific expenditure
directly referable both to the appowmtment in question and a payment to an
independent third party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire,
storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs retmbursed
to the officeholder or his or her staff

Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the

appointment 1 question but not to a payment to an independent third party They may
include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper
and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage

Any disbursements to be paid from the estate are disclosed within the summary of
disbursements above

The only Category 2 disbursements that KPMG Restructuring currently charges is

mileage, this 15 calculated as follows:

Mileage claims fall into three categories

Use of prnivately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 40p per mile

Use of company car — 60p per mile

Use of partner’s car — 60p per mile

For all of the above car types, when carrying passengers an additional Sp per mile per
passenger will also be charged where appropnate




8.1

R

Artisan [ Linnted i admimiseration
KPMG LLP
27 June 2012

Appendix 4

Schedule of expenses for the period 12 December 2011 to 11 June
2012

Scction Account Accrued Pard Total

Fixed charge Adminstrators' 1,223 1,223
COSts expenses

Legal fees 16,980 16,980

Heat and light 500 500

Site clearance costs 5,608 4,392 10,000

Security costs 44,530 66,150 110,680

68,841 70,542 139,383

Cost of Legal fees 1,000 750 1,750

realisations Storage costs 200 73 273

Re-direction of mail 82 82

Statutory advertising 333 333

Bank charges 116 116

1,200 1,354 2,554

TOTAL 70,041 71,896 141,937

Creditors are reminded that the basis on which fees have been reported has not yet been
agreed by the secured or preferential creditors

However to determune 1f the quantum of the fees to be taken 15 reasonable the analysis
included at Appendix 3 should be reviewed and any additional information can be
requested by any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor(s) with at least 5% n value
of the unsecured debt in accordance with rule 2 48A IR86 This request must be made
within 21 days receipt of the report The full text of that rule can be provided on request

In addition creditors are reminded that the quantum can be challenged by unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 10% n value excluding that creditors claam by making an
application to court 1n accordance with rule 2 109 IR86 The full text of this rule can also
be provided on request




nIna

Artisan H Limued i admunistration
KPMG LLP
27 June 2012

Extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

Insolvency Rules 1986

2 48 A Creditors’ request for further information

(1) - (a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47-
(1) a secured creditor, or

(n) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor 1n question), or

with the permussion of the court upon an application made within that period of 21
days, any unsccured creditor, the administrator for further information about
remuncration or cxpenscs (other than pre-administration costs) sct out in a
statement required by Rute 2 47(1)(db} or {dc), the administrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The administrator complies wath this paragraph by cither—
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or

(b) so far as the administrator considers that—
(1) the tume or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admimistration
or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamst any person, or

(i) the admumstrator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiality 1n respect of the
information,

giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(3) Any creditor, who nced not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of—

(a} the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or

(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just
(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that

paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just




pana

Artrsan H Limued i admimnnstration
KPMG LLP
27 June 2012

2 109 Credstors' claum that remuneration 1s or other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A) An application may be made on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,

{b) the basis fixed for the administrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106,
{c) expenses incurred by the administrator,

15 or are m all the circumstances, excessive, or n the case of an application under sub-
paragraph (b), inappropnate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be
made no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurnng of the expenses in question (““the
relevant report”)

(2) The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no sufficient cause 18 shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t
without a hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business
days' notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may require the court to hst the
application for a without notice hearing 1f the application 1s not dismissed, the court shall
fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

(3) The apphcant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any

evidence which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

(4) If the court considers the application to be weil-founded, 1t must make one or more of
the following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitled to
charge,

(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not
being expenses of the administration,

(e) an order that the admimistrator or the administrator’s personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess
as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or
{(c) may be made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report

20




i

nana

Artisan H Linnted in admnistration
KPMG LLP
27 June 2012

(5) Untess the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration

21




